

NO. 15-3537

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee

v.

APPLE MAC PRO COMPUTER, et. al.

JOHN DOE, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF CIVIL CONTEMPT  
IN CASE NO. 15-MJ-850  
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Division

NATHAN JUDISH  
Attorney, Computer Crime  
and Intellectual Property  
Section, Criminal Division

ZANE DAVID MEMEGER  
United States Attorney

BERNADETTE MCKEON  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Acting Chief of Appeals

MICHELLE ROTELLA  
Assistant United States Attorney  
615 Chestnut Street, Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 861-8471

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

    I. Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....1

    II. Appellate Jurisdiction .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. The Delaware County Case..... 3

    B. The Philadelphia County Case ..... 8

    C. The Contempt Motion..... 10

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....16

ARGUMENT.....19

    I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE HAD SUBJECT  
MATTER JURISDICTION AND PROPERLY  
ISSUED AN ORDER UNDER THE ALL WRITS  
ACT REQUIRING DOE TO ASSIST WITH  
THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT.....19

        A. The Magistrate Judge Had Subject Matter  
Jurisdiction Over Issuance of the All Writs  
Act Order.....21

        B. The Magistrate Judge Properly Issued the  
All Writs Act Order..... 24

II.	THE ALL WRITS ACT ORDER REQUIRES ONLY A NONTESTIMONIAL ACT OF PRODUCTION AND DOES NOT IMPLICATE DOE’S PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION .....	31
A.	The All Writs Act Order Does Not Implicate Doe’s Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination.....	32
1.	The Fifth Amendment .....	33
2.	The foregone conclusion doctrine.....	34
3.	The foregone conclusion doctrine applies here .....	38
4.	The All Writs Act order is consistent with other caselaw regarding compelled production of devices in an unencrypted state.....	44
B.	Doe’s Remaining Objections Are Without Merit .....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Installation of a Pen Register or Touch-Tone Decoder and a Terminating Trap</i> , 610 F.2d 1148 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>In re Arunachalum</i> , 812 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>In re Boucher</i> , 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. 2009) .....	44, 47
<i>Brightwell v. Lehman</i> , 637 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	20, 31
<i>In re Caterbone</i> , 640 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 267 (2014) .....	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	44, 45
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	48
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	32-37, 47, 50
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	45, 46

<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911).....	36
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	21
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 488 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21, 31
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	49, 50
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	46
<i>Sygenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	23
<i>Tabron v. Grace</i> , 6 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Tellado v. IndyMac Mortg. Services</i> , 707 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985).....	29
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 711 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 660 F.2d 892 (3d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	19

<i>United States v. Crist</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2008) .....	6
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	31, 34
<i>United States v. Educational Development Network Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 737 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012).....	28, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 2014 WL 7335638 (W.D. Pa. 2014) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	38, 42, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	46
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	21-26
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 420 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Polishan</i> , 336 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sideman &amp; Bancroft, LLP</i> , 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
436 U.S. 547 (1970)..... 26, 27

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 401.....1  
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 636(e)(6).....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 1, 10, 21  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(b) ..... 26  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b) ..... 1, 16, 21, 23, 24, 26  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....19
